

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

**No. 16-2148**

---

**ROBERT W. MILAS, M.D.,**

**Plaintiff-Appellant,**

**vs.**

**SOCIETY INSURANCE and ANGELA BONLANDER,**

**Defendants-Appellees.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR SCOTT COUNTY  
HONORABLE HENRY LATHAM  
Scott County No. LACE124179**

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S  
FINAL REPLY BRIEF**

---

**Anthony J. Bribriesco  
Andrew W. Bribriesco  
William J. Bribriesco  
2407 18<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 200  
Bettendorf, Iowa 52722  
Ph.: 563-359-8266  
Fax: 563-359-5010  
Email: Anthony@Bribriescolawfirm.com**

**Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant**

**PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Proof of Service and Certificate of Filing.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review.....	1
Argument.....	4
I.    The district court erred in dismissing Plaintiff’s fraudulent misrepresentation claim on summary judgment, and then later erred in failing to instruct the jury on Plaintiff’s fraudulent misrepresentation claim.....	4
A.    There is substantial evidence that Society Insurance’s representative made a <i>false</i> representation to Dr. Milas when the representative unequivocally signed the proposal for surgical fees.....	4
B.    There is substantial evidence that Society Insurance had scienter and the intent to deceive Dr. Milas when its representative unequivocally signed the proposal for surgical fees.....	11
1.    There is substantial evidence that Society Insurance’s representative, Bonlander, had actual knowledge that the representation was false.....	12
2.    There is substantial evidence that Bonlander spoke in reckless disregard of whether its representation was true or false.....	14
II.   The district court erred when it refused to give jury instructions on punitive damages.....	15
A.    The district court’s refusal to instruct the jury on punitive damages was erroneous because there is substantial evidence in the record that Society Insurance acted with actual malice.....	15
B.    The district court’s refusal to instruct the jury on punitive damages was erroneous because there is substantial evidence in the record that Society Insurance acted with legal malice.....	17

C. Society Insurance’s breach of contract supports a punitive damages award because the breach constituted an intentional tort and was malicious.....20

1. Plaintiff preserved error under this theory for punitive damages.....20

2. Society Insurance’s breach of contract constitutes the intentional tort of bad faith.....22

III. The district court erred in denying Plaintiff’s Motion to Disqualify Judge Latham.....24

Conclusion.....24

Attorney’s Cost Certificate.....25

Certificate of Compliance.....26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Appellate Cases**

- Air Host Cedar Rapids, Inc. v. Cedar Rapids Comm'n*, 464 N.W.2d 450 (Iowa 1990)
- Beachel v. Long*, 420 N.W.2d 482 (Iowa Ct. App. 1988)
- B&B Asphalt Co. v. T.S. McShane Co.*, 242 N.W.2d 279 (Iowa 1976)
- Beeman v. Manville Corp. Asbestos Disease Comp. Fund*, 496 N.W.2d 247 (Iowa 1993)
- Borough v. Minneapolis & St. L.R. Co.*, 184 N.W.2d 320 (Iowa 1921)
- Cawthorn v. Catholic Health Initiatives Iowa Corp.*, 743 N.W.2d 525, 529 (Iowa 2007)
- City of McGregor v. Janett*, 546 N.W.2d 616 (Iowa 1996)
- Dier v. Peters*, 815 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012)
- Fell v. Kewanee Farm Equip. Co.*, 457 N.W.2d 911 (Iowa 1990)
- Godbersen v. Miller*, 439 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 1989)
- Hockenberg Equip. Co. v. Hockenberg's Equip. & Supply Co. of Des Moines*,  
510 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 1993)
- In re C.L.C. Jr.*, 798 N.W.2d 329 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011)
- In re Inquiry Concerning Stigler*, 607 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2000)
- Iowa Sup. Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Weaver*, 750 N.W.2d 71 (Iowa 2008)
- Iowa Supreme Court Bd. of Prof'l Ethics & Conduct v. Rauch*,  
650 N.W.2d 574, 578 (Iowa 2002)
- Liteky v. United States*, 510 U.S. 540, 551, 114 S. Ct. 1147, 127 L.Ed.2d 474, 488 (1994)
- McIlravy v. N. River Ins. Co.*, 653 N.W.2d 323 (Iowa 2002)
- Meck v. Iowa Power & Light Co.*, 469 N.W.2d 274 (Iowa App.1991)
- McKinley v. Iowa Dist. Court for Polk Cnty.*, 542 N.W.2d 822 (Iowa 1996)
- Miller v. International Harvester Co.*, 246 N.W.2d 298 (Iowa 1976)

*Miranda v. Said*, 836 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2013)

*Nichols v. Hocke*, 297 N.W.2d 205 (Iowa 1980)

*Pogge v. Fullerton Lumber Co.*, 277 N.W.2d 916 (Iowa 1979)

*Polson v. Meredith Publ'g Co.*, 213 N.W.2d 520 (Iowa 1973)

*Rosen v. Bd. Of Med. Exam'rs*, 539 N.W.2d 345 (Iowa 1995)

*Rudolph v. Iowa Methodist Medical Center*, 293 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 1980)

*Ryan v. Arneson*, 422 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 1988)

*Schultz v. Sec. Nat'l Bank*, 583 N.W.2d 886 (Iowa 1998)

*Sebastian v. Wood*, 246 Iowa 94, 66 N.W.2d 841(1954)

*Spaur v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.*, 510 N.W.2d 854 (Iowa 1994)

*Spreitzer v. Hawkeye State Bank*, 779 N.W.2d 726 (Iowa 2009)

*State v. Mann*, 512 N.W.2d 528 (Iowa 1994)

*State v. Millsap*, 704 N.W.2d 426 (Iowa 2005)

*State v. Reynolds*, 746 N.W.2d 837 (Iowa 2008)

*State v. Lain*, 246 N.W.2d 238 (Iowa 1976)

*State v. Sinclair*, 582 N.W.2d 762 (Iowa 1998)

*Stover v. Lakeland Square Owners Ass'n*, 434 N.W.2d 866 (Iowa 1989)

*Turner v. Zip Motors*, 245 Iowa 1091, 1099, 65 N.W.2d 427 (1954)

*Union Story Trust & Sav. Bank v. Sayer*, 332 N.W.2d 316 (Iowa 1983)

*White v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.*, 514 N.W.2d 70 (Iowa 1994)

*Woods v. Schmitt*, 439 N.W.2d 855 (Iowa 1989)

*Wolf v. Wolf*, 690 N.W.2d 887 (Iowa 2005)

## **Iowa Division of Workers' Compensation Decisions**

*Jones v. American Greetings*, File No. 5052089 (Alt. Care Dec. 1/28/15)

*Podgorniak v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co.*, File No. 5011317 (RR Dec. 5/8/15)

*Pote v. Mickow Corp.*, File No. 694639 (RR Dec. 6/17/86)

*Punt v. De Jong Farms*, File No. 5048096 (Alt. Care Dec. 1/14/15)

## **Other**

Iowa Code § 668A.1

Iowa Code § 622.28

Iowa R. Evid. 5.803(6)

Iowa R. App. P. 6.907

Iowa R. Prof. Conduct 32:3:5

Iowa Uniform Jury Instruction No. 810.8
